

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 06-1091 (consolidated with No. 06-1092)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AERONAUTICAL REPAIR STATION ASSOCIATION, INC., PREMIER METAL FINISHING, INC.,
PACIFIC PROPELLER INTERNATIONAL LLC, and TEXAS PNEUMATICS SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioners,

FORTNER ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING, INC., and MINAS SEROP JILIZIAN,

Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

SOLUTIONS MANUFACTURING, INC., and RANDALL C. HIGHSMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE
OF THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

REBECCA B. MACPHERSON
Assistant Chief Counsel for Regulations
Federal Aviation Administration

Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
(202) 514-3441

EDWARD HIMMELFARB
(202) 514-3547

Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7646

Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
Standard of Review	16
I. THE FAA ACTED WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY	17
A. The FAA Reasonably Interpreted Section 45102 To Authorize It To Require That Employees Of Contractors, Including Subcontractors, To Air Carriers Be Tested For Drugs and Alcohol	17
B. The Statutory Phrase "Responsible For" Does Not Mean "Legally Responsible For"	26
II. THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FINAL RULE, AND THE FAA IN ANY EVENT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED	28

A.	The Final Rule Is Not Covered By The RFA, Because The Rule Does Not Directly Regulate The Small Entities Cited By ARSA	28
B.	The FAA's Regulatory Analysis Substantially Complied With The RFA	34
C.	If The RFA Was Violated, The Appropriate Remedy Is A Simple Remand For Further Economic Analysis, Without Deferring Enforcement Of A Rule Issued To Protect Aviation Safety	38
III.	THE FINAL RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS	40
IV.	THE FINAL RULE COMPLIES WITH THE APA IN ALL RESPECTS	42
V.	DRUG-TESTING OF PERSONS PERFORMING SAFETY- SENSITIVE MECHANICAL WORK ON AIRCRAFT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	48
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</u> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	46
* <u>AFGE v. Skinner</u> , 885 F.2d 884 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 495 U.S. 923 (1990)	40, 48, 50
* <u>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</u> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <u>reh'g denied</u> , 195 F.3d 4, <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on</u> <u>other grounds sub nom. Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	29, 30, 32, 33
<u>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</u> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	40
<u>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</u> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Bluestein v. Skinner</u> , 908 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1083 (1991)	48
* <u>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</u> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29, 30, 33, 34, 35
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	50, 51
* <u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27
<u>Christensen v. Harris County</u> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19, 20
<u>City of Chicago v. Morales</u> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	41
<u>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Environmental Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</u> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	36
<u>Freeman Engineering Assocs., Inc. v. FCC</u> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Hines v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</u> , 788 F.2d 1016 (4th Cir. 1986)	27
<u>Michigan v. EPA</u> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	30, 32, 33
<u>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</u> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<u>Motor & Equip. Mfrs Ass'n v. Nichols</u> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
* <u>NFFE v. Cheney</u> , 884 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	40, 45, 46, 48, 50
<u>Northwest Mining Ass'n v. Babbitt</u> , 5 F. Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998)	38
<u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	18
<u>Professional Pilots Federation v. FAA</u> , 118 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1117 (1998)	24
* <u>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</u> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 20, 40, 43, 49
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24, 42, 49
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17, 18
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</u> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	46, 50
<u>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</u> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	34-35
<u>Throckmorton v. NTSB</u> , 963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	41
<u>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</u> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	22
<u>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of Louisiana, Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<u>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</u> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	42, 49

<u>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</u> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	38, 39
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	41, 42
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	29
<u>Wisconsin Valley Improvement v. FERC</u> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16

Constitution:

Due Process Clause	2, 15, 40
First Amendment	15, 40, 41
Fourth Amendment	2, 16, 48, 51

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:	2, 15, 16, 42, 46, 47
5 U.S.C. 553	28
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, § 139(1), 115 Stat. 597, 640 (2001)	18
*Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-143, tit. V, 105 Stat. 917:	6, 7, 13, 21, 24, 25, 39, 51
* Section 2	6, 21, 39
* Section 3(a)	7, 21, 51
Regulatory Flexibility Act:	<u>passim</u>
5 U.S.C. 603(a)	28, 35
5 U.S.C. 603(b)(3)	29, 35
5 U.S.C. 603(c)	35
5 U.S.C. 604(a)	28
5 U.S.C. 604(a)(2)	35
5 U.S.C. 604(a)(3)	35
5 U.S.C. 604(a)(5)	35
5 U.S.C. 605	35

5 U.S.C. 605(b)	29
5 U.S.C. 611(a)(4)	28, 29
38 U.S.C. 1506(1)	27
42 U.S.C. 2000c-2	27
49 U.S.C. 106(g)(1)(A)	1, 4, 19
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(5)	1, 4, 19, 21
49 U.S.C. ch. 451	19
*49 U.S.C. 45102	7, 21
*49 U.S.C. 45102(a)(1)	1, 4, 19
49 U.S.C. 45106(a)	24
*49 U.S.C. 45106(c)	7, 22
49 U.S.C. 46110	1
49 U.S.C. App. 1421(a)(6)	20

Regulatory Materials:

14 C.F.R. 1.1	5, 11, 42
14 C.F.R. Part 43	11
14 C.F.R. 121.363	3
14 C.F.R. 121.457	20
14 C.F.R. 121.457(b)	6, 21
14 C.F.R. Part 121	5, 30, 31
14 C.F.R. Part 121, Appendix I	4
§ II	5, 21
§ III.E.	5, 42
§ V	51
14 C.F.R. Part 121, Appendix J	4
§ I.D	5
§ II.A.5	5
14 C.F.R. Part 135	5, 30, 31
14 C.F.R. § 135.1(c)	5, 30
49 C.F.R. Part 40	51
53 Fed. Reg. 47,024 (Nov. 21, 1988)	5
53 Fed. Reg. 47,056	6
53 Fed. Reg. 47,057	5, 21
53 Fed. Reg. 47,058	5
59 Fed. Reg. 7380 (Feb. 15, 1994)	8

59 Fed. Reg. 42,922 (Aug. 19, 1994)	7
http://dmses.dot.gov/docimages/pdf89/281180_web.pdf	9

Legislative History:

S. Rep. No. 102-54 (1991)	25, 45
137 Cong. Rec. 26,434 (Oct. 16, 1991)	22
137 Cong. Rec. 26,435	22

Miscellaneous:

<u>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</u> , at 1641 (2d ed. 1987)	27
<u>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</u> , at 1005 (1990)	27
